

SJC-13386

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

CHRIS GRAHAM, JORGE LOPEZ, MEREDITH RYAN, KELLY AUER,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
and HAMPDEN COUNTY LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF HAMPDEN COUNTY,

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE PIONEER VALLEY PROJECT,
CITIZENS FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE, AND THE CRIMINAL
JUSTICE INSTITUTE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Katharine Naples-Mitchell, BBO #704239
Criminal Justice Institute at
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 496-8143
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for amici curiae

September 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	11
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	13
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	13
INTRODUCTION	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
I. The findings in the July 2020 Department of Justice Report only begin to capture a long history of excessive force against people of color by officers throughout the Springfield Police Department....	18
II. The Hampden County District Attorney’s Office must bear the burdens it claims are, at once, insignificant and insurmountable.	37
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>City Council of Springfield v. Mayor of Springfield</i> , 489 Mass. 184 (2022).....	45
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 470 Mass. 255 (2014).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Pope</i> , 489 Mass. 790 (2022).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 387 Mass. 900 (1983).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 412 Mass. 401 (1992).....	37, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Ware</i> , 471 Mass. 85 (2015).....	39
<i>Drumgold v. Callahan</i> , 707 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Kibbe v. City of Springfield</i> , 777 F.2d 801 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21

<i>Matter of Grand Jury Investigation,</i> 485 Mass. 641 (2020).....	38
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth,</i> 331 Mass. 585 (1954).....	39
Other Authorities	
<i>A Party for a Cleared Police Officer Stirs Up Racial Tension,</i> N.Y. Times (July 24, 1994)	24
ACLU of Mass., <i>Facts Over Fear</i> (2019).....	36
Arnett & Crimaldi, <i>‘One of the worst police departments in the country’: Reign of brutality brings a reckoning in Springfield,</i> Bos. Globe (July 25, 2020)	47
Arthur, <i>Bad Chicago Cops Spread Their Misconduct Like A Disease,</i> Intercept (Aug. 16, 2018)	35
Arthur, <i>New Data Shows Police Use More Force Against Black Citizens Even Though Whites Resist More,</i> Slate (May 30, 2019)	36
Barry, <i>Fired Springfield cop Jeffrey Asher secured Massachusetts disability pension 1 day before termination,</i> MassLive (Oct. 23, 2010) .	29
Barry, <i>Mother of Delano Walker, Springfield teen struck and killed by car during confrontation with police, awarded \$1.3 million,</i> MassLive (Sept. 22, 2014).....	27
Barry, <i>Springfield cops Danilo Feliciano, Pedro Mendez fired following charges of assault on Rolando Rivera of Springfield,</i> MassLive (Mar. 30, 2010)	27
Barry, <i>Springfield police officer admits to assault charge; federal lawsuit filed by man he grabbed by the throat during parking ticket dispute,</i> MassLive (July 21, 2020).....	32

Barry, <i>Springfield police officers with dubious disciplinary records make list of prospective sergeants</i> , MassLive (Feb. 13, 2018).....	46
Becker, <i>Springfield Police Officer Criminally Charged After Taser-ing Pregnant Woman</i> , WBUR (Jan. 14, 2021)	35
Becker & Jarmanning, <i>Mass. police misconduct database is released, but excludes many complaints</i> , WBUR (Aug. 22, 2023)	42
Cacho & Melamed, <i>How Police Abuse the Charge of Resisting Arrest</i> , Bos. Rev. (June 29, 2020)	36
Cohen, <i>How Cities’ Use-Of-Force Policies Vary, And A Police Culture Persists</i> , New Eng. Public Media (July 14, 2020)	30
Crimaldi & Murphy, <i>‘I could crush your [expletive] skull and [expletive] get away with it.’ A deep look at the Springfield police</i> , Bos. Globe (Sept. 1, 2018).....	26, 35
Crocket, <i>What Happened in Springfield, What Caused It, What Next?</i> , Bos. Globe, Aug. 21, 1965.....	20
Croteau, <i>Hampden District Attorney to review Springfield Police Department’s handling of Jerry Bellamy arrest; Probe to review possible criminal behavior by police</i> , MassLive (Feb. 21, 2019).....	31
CTHRU – Statewide Spending, Hampden District Attorney’s Office, (H09) ATTORNEYS/LEGAL SERVICES broken down by Vendor, https://cthruspending.mass.gov	40
Donn, <i>Fallout Spreads After Party For Officer Who Shot Black Motorist</i> , Associated Press (July 6, 1994)	24
Donn, <i>Officer caught kicking suspect on videotape suspended indefinitely</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 14, 1997)	25

Editorial, <i>It's past time for floundering Police Commission and city of Springfield to get it right (Editorial)</i> , MassLive (Mar. 28, 2023)	45
Flynn, <i>Man who filmed incident disputes police</i> , MassLive (Apr. 18, 1997), reprinted in <i>From the archives: Stories involving Springfield Police Officer Jeffrey M. Asher</i> , MassLive (Jan. 8, 2010)	25
Freeman, <i>Foreword—Police Misconduct and Kibbe v. City of Springfield</i> , 40 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 393, 397 (2018)	22
Frenier, <i>In update a year after federal agreement, Springfield police now has a use of force review panel</i> , New Eng. Public Media (Mar. 24, 2023)	17
Frenier, <i>Sarno critical of reinstatement of two Springfield police officers</i> , New Eng. Public Media (Nov. 23, 2022)	46
Frenier, <i>Springfield police commissioners tell city councilors they need more help, resources from the city</i> , New Eng. Public Media (Sept. 20, 2022)	48
Glaun, <i>Jerry Bellamy went to Springfield Police HQ to dispute parking ticket; was grabbed by throat, tackled by officers in confrontation</i> , MassLive (Feb. 19, 2019)	31
Glaun, <i>Paul Cumby, allegedly beaten by off-duty Springfield police, frustrated after 33 months with no justice</i> , MassLive (Jan. 15, 2018) ...	33
Glaun, <i>Springfield police officer Jefferson Petrie, cleared by Community Police Hearing Board after altercation, now charged with assault</i> , MassLive (June 4, 2019)	32
Goonan, <i>Ex-Springfield police officer Jeffrey Asher stripped of annual pension</i> , MassLive (Apr. 11, 2012)	29

Goonan, *Springfield groups call for open police commissioner process, urge mayor to consider allegations against 1 deputy chief*, MassLive (Mar. 17, 2014) 15

Gorlick, *Principal files police brutality lawsuit*, Associated Press (Jan. 11, 2005) 22, 26

Graham & Goonan, *City of Springfield was 'deliberately indifferent to civil rights of citizens,' federal jury says in police brutality case*, MassLive (Feb. 3, 2019) 30

Higgins, *The Five-Month Summer: A Report on Procedures of the Board of Police Commissioners of the City of Springfield, Massachusetts, for the Hearing and Decision of Allegations of Police Brutality by Persons Arrested July 16th–17th, 1965, at the Octagon Lounge, Hampden County Chapter of the Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts and the Boston College Law School, June 6, 1966* 20

Holmes, *Resisting Arrest and Racism: The Crime of Disrespect*, 85 UMKC L. Rev. 625 (2016) 36

Hook, *Mass. city mulls creation of non-police crisis response team*, MassLive (June 18, 2021) 47

Jarmanning, *Ousted Mass. police chiefs missing from state discipline database*, WBUR (Aug. 25, 2023)..... 42

Johnson, *NAACP, Pioneer Valley Project criticize pace of Springfield police reform, call on DOJ to issue 'consent decree'*, MassLive (Jan. 28, 2021) 15

Johnson, *Policing Our Community: Do lingering issues make Springfield ripe for unrest?*, MassLive (May 12, 2015) 15

Johnson, *Springfield Police Department launches criminal investigation of four officers who beat black suspect*, MassLive (Jan. 8, 2010) 22

Johnson, *SPD Blues: Springfield Police Department’s long history of misconduct, civil rights violations & lawsuits*, MassLive (Nov. 15, 2020)..... 15

Johnson, *US Attorney Rachael Rollins tells Springfield audience federal consent decree will reshape, reform troubled police department*, MassLive (Apr. 28, 2022) 34

Katcher & Barry, *Springfield Police at odds with state over officer misconduct data*, MassLive (Aug. 23, 2023) 42

Kinney, *Springfield Mayor Domenic Sarno appoints 5 to Police Commission; disappoints those who sought community input*, MassLive (Mar. 1, 2022) 45

Krueger, *Gregg Bigda is the poster boy of police brutality in Springfield. But the city can’t — or won’t — fire him.*, Bos. Globe (Sept. 6, 2023)..... 33, 43

Michael Anderson, Pioneer Valley Project (PVP) Leader, Mass. Communities Action Network, <https://www.mcan.us/pvp-policing-michael-anderson> 18, 19

Munford, *Here’s what student leaders say about the need for mental health services in Springfield public schools*, MassLive (Apr. 27, 2023) 47

No Confidence Petition to Remove Springfield Police Commissioner Cheryl Clapprod, Change.org, <https://www.change.org/p/mayor-domenic-sarno-no-confidence-petition-to-remove-springfield-police-commissioner-cheryl-clapprod-5ead96c0-5ada-4a90-9b8e-2c4d779d37b0> 34

Palpini, *Springfield Police Officer Sentenced To Anger Management Classes Following Clash in Lobby*, Hampden Daily Voice (July 22, 2020) 32

<i>Petition created to remove Springfield Police Commissioner Cheryl Clapprod, mayor releases statement, WWLP (July 8, 2020)</i>	34
<i>Phaneuf, One People, One House: Injustices of police brutality in Springfield haunt us all, MassLive (June 21, 2020)</i>	14, 25
<i>Pioneer Valley Project, Timeline of Police Misconduct & Community Response (2023)</i>	16
<i>Police probing brutality charges made by Springfield principal, Associated Press (Nov. 9, 2004)</i>	26
<i>Policing Our Community: Demonstrations in Springfield against police actions, 1965 to 2015, MassLive (May 12, 2015)</i>	15
<i>Saulmon, Springfield NAACP branch issues position paper calling for mandatory independent investigations of all city police shootings, MassLive (Dec. 17, 2011)</i>	34, 49
<i>Springfield, Mass. to Pay 575,000 to Victim of Police Brutality, NECN (Feb. 26, 2014)</i>	29
<i>Steele, Danilo Feliciano, ex-Springfield cop, acquitted in assault trial, MassLive (May 18, 2011)</i>	28
<i>Swan, Opinion, Springfield Police Department can't fix a problem if it denies it exists (Viewpoint), MassLive (Apr. 24, 2022)</i>	15
<i>Tucker, "What Happened in Springfield": Housing, Police, and the 1965 Octagon Lounge Incident, 75 New Eng. J. Hist. 121 (Fall 2018)</i> ..	20
<i>Turner, Investigating the Springfield Police Department, Valley Advocate (Jan. 19, 2012)</i>	24, 48, 49
<i>Tuthill, Councilors question lack of funding for Springfield Board of Police Commissioners, WAMC (June 5, 2023)</i>	48

Tuthill, *Ex-Cop’s Appeal of Assault Conviction Denied*, WAMC (June 9, 2015) 29

Tuthill, *Ex-cop Sent to Jail For Flashlight Assault*, WAMC (Mar. 29, 2012) 29

Tuthill, *Mayor Sarno Apologizes For Reinstating Springfield Cops Accused In Racially Charged Case*, WAMC (June 16, 2020)..... 46

Tuthill, *Springfield City Council approves \$5 million fund to settle police misconduct cases*, WAMC (Nov. 16, 2021)..... 14, 47

Tuthill, *Springfield city councilors balk at 'blank check' for police misconduct cases*, WAMC (Oct. 6, 2021)..... 47

Tuthill, *Springfield Police Dept. is making progress on reforms demanded by DOJ*, WAMC (Mar. 22, 2023) 17

UMass History, *Resisting Police Violence in Springfield & Beyond: Mothers, Scholars & QTPOC Speak Out*, YouTube, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OZFWNGdlTyM&ab_channel=UMassHistory..... 34

Van Buskirk, *Springfield Police Department wants hundreds of records removed from discipline database*, Bos. Herald (Aug. 22, 2023)..... 42

Video: Springfield Police officer uses stun gun on pregnant woman multiple times during arrest, WWLP (Jan. 13, 2021)..... 35
